GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA

DECISION

No 526-N of 4 May 2017

ON APPROVING THE PROCEDURE FOR ORGANISATION OF THE PROCUREMENT PROCESS AND REPEALING DECISION OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA NO 168-N OF 10 FEBRUARY 2011

Taking as a basis points 1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 12, 16 of part 1 of Article 5 and Article 17 of the Law of the Republic of Armenia "On procurement", the Government of the Republic of Armenia hereby decides to:

- 1. Approve:
- (1) the procedure for organisation of the procurement process, according to Annex No 1;
- (2) the list of goods, works and services acquired in closed periodic tenders, according to Annex No 2.
- 2. Establish that:
- (1) procurement shall be carried out outside the territory of the Republic of Armenia:
- a. through single source procurement, where the price of the goods, works or services to be procured within the scope of the given procurement procedure does not exceed seventy-fold of the procurement base unit;

b. through the procedure approved by the head of the given state administration body,

where the price of the goods, works or services to be procured within the scope of the

given procurement procedure exceeds seventy-fold of the procurement base unit.

Moreover, the approved procedures must comply with the objectives and principles

defined by Article 3 of the Law of the Republic of Armenia "On procurement";

(2) contracting authorities shall independently publish in the bulletin information —

as provided for by the legislation of the Republic of Armenia — about the

procurement processes organised for the purpose of carrying out procurement for

their needs, as prescribed by the Minister of Finance of the Republic of Armenia;

(3) the requirements of this Decision shall not extend to procurement processes

initiated and incomplete, as well as contracts concluded and effective before entry into

force of this Law:

(4) the framework agreements concluded as of the day of entry into force of this

Decision shall be considered as rescinded.

3. Decision of the Government of the Republic of Armenia No 168-N of 10 February

2011 "On organisation of the procurement process" shall be repealed from the

moment of entry into force of this Decision.

4. This Decision shall enter into force on the tenth day following the day of its official

promulgation.

PRIME MINISTER

OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA

K. KARAPETYAN

22 May 2017

Yerevan

2